

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,	:	
	:	No. 18-1468
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
Daniel Lovato,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

No. 18-CR-00213-RM
THE HONORABLE RAYMOND P. MOORE
DISTRICT JUDGE

New Civil Liberties Alliance
Caleb Kruckenberg
Litigation Counsel
Mark Chenoweth
General Counsel
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....iv
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. *Stinson* Deference Violates Article III by Requiring Judges to
 Abandon Their Duty of Independent Judgment 4
 II. Applying *Stinson* Deference to the Commentary Bypasses
 Congress’ Check on Commission Statements..... 7
 III. *Stinson* Deference Raises Grave Due-Process and Separation-of-
 Powers Concerns When It Contravenes the Rule of Lenity 9
 IV. The *En Banc* Court Should Call Out These Constitutional Defects
 with *Stinson* Deference Notwithstanding *Stare Decisis* 12
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821) 6

Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch, 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016) (Sutton, J., concurring in part), *reversed on other grounds*, 137 S.Ct. 1562 (2017) 11

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) 12

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 140 S. Ct. 789 (Gorsuch, J., statement regarding denial of certiorari)..... 11

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 2

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) (Thomas, J., concurring)..... 5

N.L.R.B. v. Oklahoma Fixture Co., 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003) (*en banc*) 11

Stinson v. United States, 508 U.S. 36 (1993) 2, 12

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue, 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018) 8

United States v. Havis, 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (*en banc*) 1, 2

United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931 (1988) 10

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 10

United States v. Martinez, 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 1, 9

United States v. Nasir, No. 18-2888 (3d Cir. Mar. 4, 2020) 1

United States v. Winstead, 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 1

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) (plurality opinion)..... 13

Whitman v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) (Scalia, J., statement regarding denial of certiorari, joined by Thomas, J.) 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) 8

28 U.S.C. § 994(p) 7

Rules

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 4.1. 7
